## HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICAL INSPECTORATE

## <u>RE-ADVERTISEMENT NOTICE w.r.t. to the Advertisement on 05.06.2021 and</u> <u>Advertisement No.-2 on dated 27.02.2022</u>

It is in continuation to this office Advertisement issued on 05.06.2021 and Advertisement No. 2 dated 27.02.2022 and published in the "The Tribune" and "Divya Himachal" respectively wherein 01 post of Driver on daily wages basis was advertised with important instruction No.6 (Mode of Selection) that "Any changes in selection process notified at later stage by the Government i.e. upto completion of selection, the test/ evaluation shall be conducted accordingly."

In this regard, it is informed to all concerned that the Government of Himachal Pradesh vide Notification No. Per(AP-B) B(15)11/2018 dated 4<sup>th</sup> May. 2022 has now decided to discontinue/dispense with the process of evaluation of 15 Marks and to enhance the weightage of Written test from 85 to 100 for Class-III posts/services under the State Government with immediate effect. The selection to all Class-III posts/services under the State Government shall be made on the basis of merit of written examination/screening Test/Skill Test.

Thus, the above post will be filled up out of the candidates who have already applied as per Advertisement No.1 dated 05.06.2021 and Advertisement No.-2 on dated 27.02.2022. All other terms and conditions as advertised earlier will remain unchanged except that the skill test shall be for 100 marks and no other weightage of any marks shall be considered for selection. This is also available on official website <u>http://ei.hp.gov.in/</u> for information.

(Er. B. L. Thakur) Chief Electrical Inspector Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. B-29, S.D.A. Complex, Shimla-09 Date: 20-05-2022

## **No.HIMVINI/Recruitment/Driver/2022-** 1963-54 Copy forwarded to for information please:

1. The Special secretary (power) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002

2. The Director. All India Radio, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh 171004 and requested to announce the same through Akashvani/ FM radio.

Chief Electrical Inspector Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. B-29, S.D.A. Complex, Shimla-09